Ryan Kennedy
Editor
pv magazine USA
Justin Bates
Director of Product Management
ARRAY Technologies
Mike Perron
Renewable Energy Market Lead

content/uploads/2025/02/kWh-Analytics-Hail-Risk-
Evaluation-Form-2025.pdf
• Stow history logs and test reports
• Permission to contact racking OEM or 3rd-party evaluator
• Projects embracing circular economy principles (e.g.,
recycling, reuse) and ESG transparency are viewed more
favorably by insurers.
1
2
3
4
18 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED18
ARRAY DuraTrack Hail XP
High Reliability and Extreme Protection for Hail Mitigation
TM
19 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED19 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Priorities for Mitigating Hail Risk
Industry feedback, along with third-party analysis in coordination with VDE Americas, has
identified the following order of priority for hail risk mitigation:
1 Did the tracker stow?

Jays Solar in Fort Bend County, Texas (Credit: FOX26 Houston KRIV)
PRIORITY WHY?
Depending on system design,
there is potential for mechanical,
electrical, or communications
failures.
Stowing into the direction of the
wind for a hailstorm results in
significantly higher damage
potential.
Depending on the size of hail and
the wind speed, higher stow
angles may result in lower module
impact force.
20 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED20
Did the Tracker Stow?
1
21 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED21 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Why Do Trackers NOT Stow?
There are many failure modes.  Not all are tracker driven, but minimizing potential failure points is critical.
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1
EQUIPMENT

► Night stow protocol?
► Communication from outside
the site?
► Wireless networks and nodes?
► Commissioning status?
► Failed parts?
► Areas down for maintenance?
► Hail protocols in place?
► Crews trained?
► Equipment maintained?
FAILURE
AT ANY
NODE
STOW MAY NOT BE
ACHIEVED
22 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED22 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Effective Stowing Involves a Complex Series of Steps
Overall system reliability improves with fewer components and fewer process steps in series,
reducing the risk of cascading failure propagation.
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1

Communication
Controller Power
(Battery) is Available
Row Controller Processes
Command Accurately
Motor Responds
Actuator/Slew
Responds
STOW ACHIEVED
More components = more failures likely
OUTSIDE PLANT BOUNDARY WITHIN PLANT BOUNDARY
►Single Row Trackers also feature Zone Controllers between the plant and row controllers
(~One Zone Controller per 100 Row Controllers)
►There are also weather stations & weather sensors that tie to these Zone Controllers
These additional components increase both complexity and the number of potential points of failure
23 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED23 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Component Reliability and Performance are Critical Considerations
AC-powered multi-row trackers have higher reliability over DC-powered, single-row trackers
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1
Decentralized Row

COMPONENTS
Tracker Electrical &
Electromechanical Components
Motors
Inclinometers
Control Electronics
Ancillary Solar Modules
Wireless Radios
Battery Charge Controllers
Batteries
18,949
TOTAL
COMPONENTSAssumes 570W modules, 1.25 AC:DC Ratio, and 81 modules/row
FEWER COMPONENTS, GREATER RELIABILITY
Critical to move trackers to stow when needed
24 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED24 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Key Points:
► Two 500+ year hailstorms occurred at three
ARRAY sites in Texas in March of 2024
► Each of the three sites saw 50 – 75 mm (2-3 in) hail
► One of the sites also saw 75 – 100 mm (3-4 in) hail
► All ARRAY sites followed their hail stow protocols
► No direct hail damage occurred on rows that
stowed
ARRAY DuraTrack, even at 52° stow angle, was
able to provide effective protection because the
trackers first and foremost reliably moved to full
stow when needed.
ARRAY DuraTrack® Weathers the Storm
VDE Americas Hail Event Forensic Analysis of Fort Bend County, TX
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1
25 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED25 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Stow Automation with SmarTrack Hail Alert Response
Incorporating 3rd Party Weather Alert Services
SmarTrack
Data Platform
Site Information
Storm Attributes
Storm Polygon
Boundary Around Site
Solar Site
Storm after 30 min
Current Storm Position
IF Storm Attributes
Exceed Thresholds:
Solar Site Perimeter
Weather
Service API
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1
Stow Command
Field Tracker
Controllers
SmarTrack
Controller
STOW
ACHIEVED
26 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED26 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Mitigating the Risk of Power Outage to the Tracker System
Addressing grid power outage concerns and co-probability of thunderstorms with hail.
DID THE TRACKER STOW?1
►Severe thunderstorms in the Central U.S. can

thunderstorm is within 20-25 miles of a plant offers a
prudent balance between providing sufficient lead
time and avoiding unnecessary stowing events.
► This approach allows completion of the stow
process before potential power loss or hail impact.
► ~5 minutes to move from flat position to full stow.
80%
of all major U.S. power outages from 2000
to 2023 were due to weather.1
58%
of weather-related outages were caused
by severe weather.1
► High winds, heavy rain, lightning, etc.
SmarTrack Hail Alert Response recommends automated
stowing when a storm is within a 30-mile radius of a PV site.
27 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED27
Did the Tracker Stow Away
From the Wind?
2
28 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

direction.
► Single-row trackers would need additional capabilities
beyond their standard design to handle wind loads at higher
stow angles, such as:
► Longer piles to achieve deeper embedment depth
► Increase in pile strength/thickness
► Increase the number of piles or foundations
DID THE TRACKER STOW AWAY FROM THE WIND?2
With Hail XP, site owners and operators do
not need to decide between hail stow OR
wind stow – Hail XP does both, providing
protection from both risks simultaneously
► ARRAY, since inception, has engineered its
products to withstand full wind forces from
360°, even at full tilt angles in either direction.
31 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED31
At How High of an Angle Did
the Tracker Stow?
3
32 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED32 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Energy Impact Consideration1
50 joules of kinetic energy is sufficient to fracture conventional
PV module glass, both 3.2mm modules and 2mm bifacial
modules.
Reducing impact energy less than 50 joules reduces breakage
probability significantly based on published module resiliency
curves.
20 joules of kinetic energy can crack cells of crystalline silicon,
resulting in up to 3% power performance degradation2 and
cell hot spots, which can pose a fire risk.
Why 77° is a Highly Effective Angle for Hail Stow
A 77° STOW ANGLE CAN
REDUCE KINETIC ENERGY TO
<20 JOULES FOR NEARLY ALL
POSSIBLE HAIL SCENARIOS.
1. VDE Americas, “Technical Memorandum – Hail Damage Risk and Mitigation Considerations,” March 2021
2. kWh analytics 2024 Solar Risk Assessment
Chart: Module Glass Impacts Hail Resiliency — RETC, LLC
AT HOW HIGH OF AN ANGLE DID THE TRACKER STOW? 3
33 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Hail XP
Extreme Protection & Reliability at 77° Stow Angle
34 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED34 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
The Value Hail XP Brings to the Solar Industry
High reliability and extreme protection for hail mitigation
GREATER SYSTEM
RELIABILITY

Components &
Suppliers
Passive Wind Mitigation
~2-4% energy gain
compared to active stow
trackers
Designed for Wind & Hail
No risky stow decision
needed – Hail XP does
both
+
Stowing Automation
Integrates seamlessly
with SmarTrack Hail Alert
Response
36 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED36 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Stay in Touch With ARRAY
Sign-up for more
product information
and news.
Follow us on LinkedIn
for the latest product
updates.
37 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED37
Q&A
38 © ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES 2025.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Ryan Kennedy
Editor